
City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

1 | P a g e  
 
 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TAXES– PROPERTY TAXES 3 

TAXES– OTHER LOCAL TAXES 4 

FEES– CITY TREASURER 6 

FEES– COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 6 

FEES– FIRE DEPARTMENT 12 

FEES– PARKS & RECREATION 14 

Facility And Program Fees 14 

Library Division 19 

FEES – POLICE DEPARTMENT 20 

FEES – PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 20 

Engineering Division 20 

Sanitation Division 25 

Cemeteries 27 

FEES – REAL ESTATE 28 

FEES – TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT 28 

Airport 28 

Mass Transit 29 

FEES – UTILITIES DEPARTMENT 30 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

B-1



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

2 | P a g e  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

B-2



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

3 | P a g e  
 
 

TAXES– Property Taxes 

Real Estate $0.73 Per $100 of Assessed Value (rate in 
effect since 2009) 

Tangible Personal Property $3.00 Per $100 of Assessed Value (rate in 
effect since 1971) 

Meals Tax A tax of 6% on prepared foods (rate in effect 
since 2009) 

Lodging Tax A tax of 6% of the charge made for each room 
rented in a hotel or motel (rate in effect since 
2009) 

Aircraft $0.30 Per $100 of Assessed Value -  (rate in 
effect since 2001) 

Mobile Homes $0.73 Per $100 of Assessed Value (rate in 
effect since 2009) 

Machinery Used for Manufacturing $1.50 Per $100 of Assessed Value (rate in 
effect since 1987) 

 
Real Estate is assessed annually at "fair market value" by the City Assessor of Real Estate. The 
tax year for Real Estate Taxes begins July 1 and ends June 30. Taxes are assessed based on 
values as of July 1, the first day of the tax year. The tax is payable in two installments. The first 
half is due December 5 and the second half is due June 5. 
 
The tax year for Tangible Personal Property, Machinery and Tools, and Mobile Homes begins 
January 1 and ends December 31. Taxes are assessed based on values as of January 1, the 
first day of the tax year. The tax is payable in two installments. The first half is due June 5 and 
the second half due December 5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

B-3



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

4 | P a g e  
 
 

TAXES– Other Local Taxes 
Business & Professional License 

Sales 

Wholesale $50 if Gross Purchases are less than 
$100,000 

 $0.15 per $100 of Gross Purchases if Gross 
Purchases exceed $100,000 

Retail $50 if Gross Purchases are less than 
$100,000 

 $0.20 per $100 of Gross Purchases if Gross 
Purchases exceed $100,000 

Professional Occupations $50 if Gross Receipts are less than $100,000 

 $0.58 Per $100 of Gross Receipts if they 
exceed $100,000 

Services $50 if Gross Receipts are less than $100,000 

 $0.36 Per $100 of Gross Receipts if they 
exceed $100,000 

Contractors $50 if Gross Receipts are less than $100,000 

 $0.16 Per $100 of Gross Receipts if they 
exceed $100,000 

 
 

Motor Vehicle License 

Private passenger vehicles  $25 

Trucks Fees graduated in accordance with 
gross weight 

Minimum Rate $25; maximum rate $175 

Bank Franchise Tax $0.80 on each $100 of taxable value (rate in 
effect since 1979) 

Sales & Use Tax 4% State and 1% Local 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

B-4



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

5 | P a g e  
 
 

TAXES– Other Local Taxes 
Utility Consumption Tax – Effective January 1, 2012 

Monthly application rates on Electric Consumption 

State Consumption Rate: Special Regulatory Rate: Local Consumption Rate: 

$0.00102/kWh $0.00012/kWh $0.00038/kWh 

2,501 – 50,000 kWh@ the rate of $0.00094 

State Consumption Rate: Special Regulatory Rate: Local Consumption Rate: 

$0.00065/kWh $0.00008/kWh $0.00024/kWh 

Excess of 50,000 kWh $0.0071 

State Consumption Rate: Special Regulatory Rate: Local Consumption Rate: 

$0.00050/kWh $0.00006/kWh $0.00018 kWh 

Monthly Application Rates on Natural Gas consumption 
(see Section 58.1 2904 of the Virginia State Code) 

 

  Electric and Natural Gas Utility Consumer Tax – Effective January 1, 2001 
  Monthly Electric Application Rates: 
Residential Consumers: 
$0.27 plus $0.0035/ kWh 
Maximum tax per month $0.90 
 
Commercial Consumers: 
$0.49 plus $0.0037/kWh on the first 1500 kWh 
$0.0036 per kWh on the next 3500 kWh 
$0.0032 per kWh for excess over 5000 kWh 
Maximum tax per month $30.00 
 
Industrial Consumers: 
$39 plus $0.0019 on each kWh delivered 
Maximum tax per month $60 
 

Monthly Natural Gas Application Rates: 
Residential Consumers: 
$0.27 plus $0.0485 per hundred cubic feet (CCF) 
Maximum tax per month $90 
 
Commercial Consumers: 
$0.68 plus $0.0446 per CCF on the first 100 CCF 
Plus $0.0444 per CCF for excess over 100 CCF delivered 
Maximum tax per month $30 
 
Industrial Consumers: 
$0.95 plus the rate of $0.0445 per CCF for the first 1000 CCF delivered 
plus $0.0437 for excess over 1000 CCF delivered 
Maximum tax per month $60 

B-5



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

6 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES– CITY TREASURER 
Dog & Kennel License Tax 

Annual Dog License  (tag) $5 
Annual Kennel License tax $25 
Duplicate Tags $1 

Impoundment of Dog 
Owner may claim $10 + $1 per day + cost of license if not 

previously procured 
Dog may be sold $15 + $5 board per day + expense of 

sterilization 
Vaccination of Cats, Impoundment 

Charges to owner to redeem cat $15 + $5 per day + cost of vaccination 
required 

Vehicles 
License Tax $25 
Transfer fee from other locality $1 
Transfer fee from other vehicle by owner $1 

FEES– Community Development 
Planning & Zoning Division 

The issuance of a Zoning Clearance for 
Business License 

$10.00 

Items requiring a public hearing before the 
Planning Commission (Rezoning/ Special Use 
Permit /Code Amendment) 

$350.00 

Items requiring a public hearing before the 
Board of Zoning Appeals (Variance/ Appeal of 
Zoning Administrator) 

$200.00 

Items requiring Certificates of Appropriateness $25.00 

Items requiring appeals from the Local Board 
of Building Code Appeals (Appeals of Building 
Official/ Appeals of Fire Official) 

$200.00 

 

Inspections Division 
SIGN PERMIT FEES 

Fees for the sign & banner permits shall be as follows: 

For the installation or erection of all temporary 
banners or temporary portable trailer, A-frame 
or stand type signs 

$30.00 

For all other signs not otherwise provided for, where: 

-cost is less than $1,000 or less $30.00 

-cost is in excess of $1,000 $30 1st M plus $4.10 per M fraction thereof 

 

B-6



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

7 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES– Community Development 
INSPECTIONS FEES 

Fees for the inspection of the work being performed shall be as follows: 

For additional inspections made necessary by 
undue delay in the work, the use of improper 
materials  or workmanship, the failure to have 
ready any required tests, or continued 
violations of the USBC(Uniform State Building 
Code) 

$27.50 

For inspections and investigations necessary 
to verify work being done without the required 
permits 

$70.00 

For special inspections beyond or after normal 
working hours of the department 

$55.00  
1st hour plus $27.50 per hour to the nearest 

one-quarter hour 

 

PLAN REVIEW FEES 
Commercial 

Fees for the review and approval of construction plans and specifications shall be as follows: 

Minimum plan review fee $30.00 

Where cost is $500,000 or less building 0.247% of the valuation 

Where cost is in excess of $500,000 $1,235 plus 0.082% of the building valuation 
over $500,000 

 
Residential 

Fees for the review and approval of construction plans and specifications shall be as follows: 

Construction of any addition to a Single-Family 
Dwelling – 150 S.F. or more 

$25.00 

 

Construction of a new Single-Family Dwelling $50.00 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

B-7



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

8 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES– Community Development 
BUILDING PERMIT FEES 

Fees for building permits shall be as follows: 

Where cost is $1,000 or less $30.00 

Where cost is in excess of $1,000 and does 
not exceed $5,000 

$30.00 1st M plus $6.90 per M or fraction 
thereof 

Where cost is in excess of $5,000 and does 
not exceed $20,000 

$48.60 1st 5M plus $6.55 per M or fraction 
thereof 

Where cost is in excess of $20,000 and does 
not exceed $100,000 

$146.85 1st 20M plus $4.10 per M or fraction 
thereof 

Where cost is in excess of $100,000 and does 
not exceed $500,000 

$474.85 1st 100M plus $2.65 per M or fraction 
thereof 

Where cost is in excess of $500,000 and does 
not exceed $1,000,000 

$1,534.85 1st 500M plus $1.10 per M or 
fraction thereof 

Where cost is in excess of $1,000,000 $2,084.85 1st 1000M plus 75¢ per M or fraction 
thereof 

For the demolition of any structure $50.00 

For the moving of any structure $75.00 

Permits for the installation of automatic sprinkler systems, fire alarm systems, elevators & 
escalators, fire escapes, underground storage tanks and other miscellaneous structures shall be 

calculated in the same manner as building permits above. 

Temporary Certificate of Use & Occupancy $30.00 

Permanent Certificate of Use & Occupancy $30.00 

Change of Use Survey $25.00 
*Note: plus 2.00% levy 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B-8



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

9 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES– Community Development 
MECHANICAL PERMIT FEES 

Fees for mechanical permits shall be as follows: 

Where cost is $1,000 or less $30.00 

Where cost is in excess of $1,000 and does 
not exceed $5,000 

$30.00 1st M plus $6.90 per M or fraction 
thereof 

Where cost is in excess of $5,000 and does 
not exceed $20,000 

$48.60 1st 5M plus $6.55 per M or fraction 
thereof 

Where cost is in excess of $20,000 and does 
not exceed $100,000 

$146.85 1st 20M plus $4.10 per M or fraction 
thereof 

Where cost is in excess of $100,000 and does 
not exceed $500,000 

$474.85 1st 100M plus $2.65 per M or fraction 
thereof 

Where cost is in excess of $500,000 and does 
not exceed $1,000,000 

$1,534.85 1st 500M plus $1.10 per M or 
fraction thereof 

Where cost is in excess of $1,000,000 $2,084.85 1st 1000M plus 75¢ per M or fraction 
thereof 

*Note: plus 2.00% levy 

 
PLUMBING PERMIT FEES 

Fees for plumbing permits shall be as follows: 

Minimum plumbing permit fee  $30.00 

For plumbing in new or existing buildings: 

-Base fee $13.75 

-For each fixture $7.00 

For new building sewer or water service or 
renewal of existing building or water service 

$30.00 

For water connection to any potable water 
supply 

$30.00 

For the installation or replacement of backflow prevention devices: 

-Base fee $8.25 

-For each device $2.75 

*Note: plus 2.00% levy 

 
  

B-9



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

10 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES– Community Development 

ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES 

Fees for electrical permits shall be as follows: 

Minimum permit fee $30.00 

For outlets, unless otherwise provided for: 

When not in excess of 10 $2.75 

When more than 10 but not in excess of 100 $13.75 

When more than 100 but not in excess of 150   $30.00 

When more than 150 $30.00 plus 20¢/outlet in excess of 150 

For additional feeders other than main service $10.25 each 

For special outlets: 

Electric range $4.15 

Electric water heater $4.15 

Electric dryers $4.15 

Air conditioners – 1 to 5 horsepower $4.15 

All types of electric heat 50¢ per kilowatt 

X-Ray machines $4.15 

Other special equipment $4.15 

For altered or new services only: 
(no additional outlets) 

Size service entrance, 60 & 100 ampere $30.00 

Size service entrance, 150 ampere $36.50 

Size service entrance, 200 ampere $50.25 

Size service entrance, 400 ampere $57.25 

Size service entrance, 600 ampere $64.00 

Size service entrance, 800 ampere $71.00 

Size service entrance, over 800 ampere $84.50 

*Note: plus 2.00% levy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

B-10



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

11 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES– Community Development 
AMUSEMENT DEVICE PERMIT FEES 

Fees for amusement device permits shall be as follows: 

For the construction, reassembly, operation and inspection of an amusement device, when 
inspected and certified by City of Danville personnel: 

-Kiddie Ride $15 

-Major Ride $25 

-Spectacular Ride $45 

For the construction, reassembly, operation 
and inspection of an amusement device, when 
inspected and certified by private inspectors 
utilized by the owner or lessee: 

 

-Kiddie Ride $7.50 

-Major Ride $12.50 

-Spectacular Ride $22.50 

For an annual permit for the construction, reassembly, operation and inspection of an 
amusement device which is permanently affixed to a site, or is to be reassembled more than 
once during the calendar year: 

-Kiddie Ride $15 

-Major Ride $25 

-Spectacular Ride $45 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

B-11



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

12 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES– Fire Department  
Permits 

Blasting permit-30 days $125.00 

Blasting permit-90 days $200.00 

Burn permit-30 days $100.00 

Burn permit-each extension $50.00 

Fireworks-specific date $100.00 

Fumigations-specific date $100.00 

 

Compliance Inspections 

Wet system 5 or more heads- visual, hydro, 
flush 

$100.00 

Dry system 5 or more heads- visual, hydro, air, 
trip, final 

$100.00 

Fire pump test $100.00 

Hood system test $100.00 

Clean agent system/other test $100.00 

Fire alarm system test, (battery test-no 
charge), final 

$100.00 

Underground fire main-visual, hydro, flush $100.00 

Tank removals and installations $100.00 

Cancellation fee- cancellation of fire protection 
inspections after two hours prior to the 
scheduled time 

$27.50 

Additional inspections of failed systems. After 
four inspections court action will be taken. 

$27.50 

  
 

Routine Fire Prevention Inspection 

Original inspection and first follow-up are free 

Re-inspection fee after first follow-up or any 
thereafter 

$50.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B-12



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

13 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES– Fire Department 
Plan Reviews 

Automatic fire sprinkler $30.00 

Fire alarm system $30.00 

Commercial kitchen hood suppression system $30.00 

General plan review (covered under permit 
cost) 

No charge 

 

False Alarms 

1st two false alarms within the calendar year No charge 

3rd false alarm $50.00 

4th false alarm $75.00 

5th false alarm $100.00 

6th and subsequent false alarms $125.00 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

B-13



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

14 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES– Parks & Recreation 
Facility and Program Fees 
 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
A. The general policy of the City is to recover a portion of the costs of rentals or 

programs through the use of fees. 

B. Fees for programs and events are determined based on the cost to provide the 
program/event. 

C. For events that are cosponsored by Parks and Recreation, the Director will 
determine the appropriate fees.  These events include, but are not limited to, 
Harvest Jubilee and Festival in the Park. 

D. The fees for the use of a large portion of a park will be determined by the Director 
of Parks and Recreation and will be based on the direct impact associated with 
facility use. The minimum fee for large park events will be $25/half-day and 
$50/full-day. Examples include the use of the front half of Ballou Park or the 
entire use of neighborhood parks like Doyle Thomas Park. 

E. Individuals, business or commercial vendors operating a concession for personal 
profit or gain on Parks and Recreation property must agree by contract to pay the 
City of Danville 20% of the gross receipts from vendor’s sale. A Community or 
non-profit group or organization operating a concession on Parks and Recreation 
property must agree by contract to pay to the City of Danville 10% of the gross 
receipts from vendor’s sales. Contracts are available from the Administration 
Office at the City Auditorium building. 

 
F. When advantageous, Parks and Recreation will seek to provide programs or 

services through a contractual instructor agreement with an individual or 
organization. These agreements are a business relationship and as such share 
responsibilities. The City will retain 30% of the class fees and will pay out the 
contractor the remaining 70%. Danville Parks and Recreation will assist in 
advertising, provide space and facility oversight, receive registration and receipt 
all payments. In return, the contractor will provide the service that has been 
contracted and defined in a signed agreement between the city and contractor.  

 
G. The City Manager, or his designee, is authorized to develop administrative 

policies and procedures for billing, and/or fees which are consistent with the 
provisions and the authorizing ordinance. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

B-14



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

15 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES– Parks & Recreation 
Facility and Program Fees 
 
Community Facility Fees 

Facility 
 

Fees 
 

Coates, Glenwood and Stonewall Recreation Centers 
 

$200/ 4-hour minimum 
$50 add’l hr. 

 
Squire Recreation Center and City Auditorium 
 

$300 / 4-hr.min. 
$75 add’l hr. 

 
Ballou Nature Center and City Auditorium Lobby 
 

$150 / 4-hr.min. 
$35 add’l hr. 

 
Ballou Park Stage 
 

$180 / 4-hr.min. 
$45 add’l hr. 

 
Community Market 
 

$480 / 4-hr.min. 
$120 add’l hr. 

 
Community Market Community Room 
 

$320 / 4-hr.min. 
$80 add’l hr. 

 
Ballou Senior Center, Pepsi Building and City Auditorium 
Gym 
 

$260 / 4-hr.min. 
$65 add’l hr. 

 
 

Outdoor Athletic Facility Fees 

Facility 
 

Small Group Revenue 
Generation Fees 
 

Large Group Revenue 
Generation Fees 
 

Danville 
Non-Profit Fees 

RiverwalkTrail 
 

$50 + $2/ 
participant 
 

$100 + $2/ 
participant  
includes shelter 
 

No Fee 
 

Disc Golf Course 
 

$50 + $2/ 
participant 
 

$100 + $2/ 
participant 
includes shelter 
 
 

No Fee 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

B-15



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

16 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES– Parks & Recreation 

Facility 
 

Fees 
 

Skate Park 
 

$30 / hr. 
 

Tennis Court 
 

$30 / hr. 
 

American Legion Field 
at Dan Daniel Park 

$225/ 4-hr.min. 
$55 add’l hr. 

 
Baseball, Softball and Soccer Field Use 
 

$50/ field 

Baseball/Softball Field Service Costs 
 

Preparation 
 

$25 / field 
 

Field Lights 
 

$20 / field 
 

 

 Carrington Pavilion Facility Fees 

Uses and Conditions 
 

Fees 
 

Option 1 – No admissions charged or concessions sold 5-hour use: $600 
$100/add’l hr. 

 
City retains concessions if 

desired. 

 
Option 2 – Facility user charges admission and retains 
concession revenues 

 
10-hour use: $1,000 

$200/add’l hr. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

B-16



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

17 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES– Parks & Recreation  
 Main Street Plaza and Lawn Fees 

Facility 
 

Fees 
 

Main Street Plaza 
No. 1 (3,282 Sq. Ft.) 220 Capacity 

$30 per hour 
4-hour minimum 

 
Main Street Plaza 
No. 2 - Trailhead Lawn (2,855 Sq. Ft.) 

$10 per hour 
5-hour minimum 

 
Picnic Shelter Fees 

Shelter and Location 
 

Fees 

REFUNDABLE CLEAN UP-DEPOSIT 
 

$30 
 

Ballou Park -  
Shelter No. 6 
Shelter No. 10 

5-hour use:   $35 
10-hour use: $40 

 
 
 

Ballou Park -  
Shelter No. 2 
Shelter No. 8 

 

5-hour use:   $25 
10-hour use: $50 

  

Dan Daniel Park –  
Shelter No. 17 

5-hour use:   $35 
10-hour use: $65 

  
Dan Daniel Park -  
Shelter No. 11 
Shelter No. 13 
Shelter No. 15 

 

5-hour use:   $25 
10-hour use: $40 

   

Camilla Williams Park –  
Shelter No. 1 
Shelter No. 2 

 

5-hour use:   $25 
10-hour use: $40  

Coates Recreation - Shelter 5-hour use:  N/A 
10-hour use: $40  

 

Anglers Park - Shelter No. 21 5-hour use:  $35 
10-hour use:$65   

 

All other Picnic Sites 
 

5-hour use:   $12 
10-hour use: $25 

B-17



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

18 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES– Parks & Recreation  
Equipment Rentals 

Items 
 

Fees 
 

Canoe Day Use 
Weekend Use 
 

$35 
$70 

 
Kayak Day Use 

Weekend Use 
 

$25 
$50 

 
Miscellaneous - Day or 
Weekend Use 

Car Pads 
 

$5 per set 
 

$5 each 
 

$5 each 
 

Paddles 
 
Personal Flotation Device 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

B-18



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

19 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES– Parks & Recreation  
Library Division 

Lost Library Card Fee $2.00 

Late Fines  
Books, Music CD, Book on CD 

 
10¢ per day up to $5.00 

DVD $1.00 per day up to $15.00 

Interlibrary Loan $2.00 per day 

Lost fee 90 days after the due date, the replacement 
cost of the material is charged. The cost paid 
for lost materials returned within 6 months of 

the billing date will be refunded. 

Interlibrary Loan $2.00 per request 

Copies and Printing 15¢ per copy; 10¢ per black and white print; 
and 25¢ per color print. 

FAX Within the US $1.75 for the first page and 
$1.00 per additional page. International $4.95 

for the first page and $3.45 per additional 
page. 

Notary Service $2.00 per signature 

Programming Fee Library programs and services are free of 
charge. Occasionally there is a charge to 

cover materials. If there is an established fee 
per participant for a program that the Library is 

the intermediary, the fee is passed on to the 
participant. 

Room Rental $15 per hour 

Library Card Free to anyone within 50 miles driving 
distance to the Main Library, temporary 

residents and employees of public and private 
schools in Danville. Guest access for 

computers available to anyone living outside 
50 miles driving distance at no cost. 

 
 

  

B-19



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

20 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES – Police Department 
 
Permit for Street Closing 
 

 
$75 

 

FEES – Public Works Department 
Nuisance Violation Fees 

Administrative Fee as follows: 

Weeds as public nuisance $100 

Hazardous Tree Removal $100 

Obstructions $100 

Abandoned Vehicles $100 

Inoperative Vehicles $100 

Engineering Division 
 

LAND DISTURBANCE PERMIT 

Land disturbance permit for areas of 5,000 
square feet or greater (non-single family) - first 
acre 

$75 

Each additional acre $50 

Land disturbance permit for single-family 
residential lots 

$50 

EXCAVATION PERMIT 

For each street pavement or sidewalk cut & 
patch not exceeding 10 sq. ft. in area 

$20 

For each street pavement or sidewalk cut & 
patch exceeding 10 sq. ft. in area 

$20 + 5¢ per sq. ft. beyond 10 sq. ft. 

For each utility boring under the street or 
sidewalk 

$20 

For each cut or crossing in new subdivision 
where utility lines are constructed under the 
street or sidewalk area 

$20 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

B-20



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

21 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES – Public Works Department 
STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM (FACILITY PERMIT) 

Plan Review $10 

Each private property storm sewer $7.50 

Each stormwater conveyance channel $7.50 

Combination of storm sewer & stormwater 
conveyance channel 

$10 

Each lateral or a storm drain $5 

Each driveway pipe $7.50 

Each manhole, drop inlet catch basin or area 
drain on a storm sewer line 

$5 

Each roof drain & outside leader (Note: No fee 
for outside leaders wasting on ground or 
extending to cut line) 

$5 

Minimum permit fee $7.50 

  

B-21



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

22 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES – Public Works Department 
Engineering Division 
 
Permit for curb cut or installation, repair of 
driveway 

$15 

Virginia Stormwater Management Program (VSMP Permit Fees) 

General/Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/Land Clearing (less than one acre) 

$290 

General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater 
than one acre, less than five acres) 

$2,700 

General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater 
than five acres, less than ten acres) 

$3,400 

General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater 
than 10 acres, less than 50 acres) 

$4,500 

General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater 
than 50 acres, less than 100 acres) 

$6,100 

General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater 
than 100 acres) 

$9,600 

Individual permit for discharges of stormwater 
from construction activities 

$15,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

B-22



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

23 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES – Public Works Department 
Permit Modification/Transfer Fees 

General/Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/Land Clearing (less than one acre) 

$20 

General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater 
than one acre, less than five acres) 

$200 

General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater 
than five acres, less than ten acres) 

$250 

General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater 
than 10 acres, less than 50 acres) 

$300 

General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater 
than 50 acres, less than 100 acres) 

$450 

General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater 
than 100 acres) 

$700 

Individual permit for discharges of stormwater 
from construction activities 

$5,000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

B-23



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

24 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES – Public Works Department 
Annual Maintenance Fees 

Chesapeake Bay Preservation Act Land-
Disturbing Activity (not subject to General 
Permit coverage; sites within designated areas 
of Chesapeake Bay Act Localities with land 
disturbance acreage equal to or greater than 
2,500 square feet and less than one acre) 

$50 

General/Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/Land Clearing (less than one acre) 

$50 

General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater 
than one acre, less than five acres) 

$400 

General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater 
than five acres, less than ten acres) 

$500 

General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater 
than 10 acres, less than 50 acres) 

$650 

General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater 
than 50 acres, less than 100 acres) 

$900 

General Stormwater Mgt-Small Construction 
Activity/ Land Clearing (equal to or greater 
than 100 acres) 

$1,400 

 
 
  

B-24



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

25 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES – Public Works Department 

Sanitation Division 

Trailer rental for bulk debris or special 
collection of debris by clamshell truck 

$120 

Trailer rental for yard waste or special 
collection of yard waste by clamshell truck 

$75 

COMPOST USE FEES: 

Waste/composting disposal fee 

Firewood (subject to availability) 

 

$10 per cubic yard 

No charge 

RESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE COLLECTION FEE 

Collection & disposal of refuse plus recycling, 
composting, landfill care, yard waste/loose 
leave & debt service for each single family 
dwelling or premises as defined by Sec. 17-2 

$16.50 per month 

Recycling, composting, landfill care, yard 
waste/loose leave & debt service – no 
residential refuse collection as defined by Sec. 
17-25b 

 

$2 (or $1 ) per month 

Disabled residents – Refuse Set Out Service $260 annually-in addition to monthly fee 

Elderly/disabled residents who qualify $8.25 per month 

Vacant single-family dwelling $8.25 per month 

Each commercial & industrial unit with the City 
for recycling, composting, landfill post, closure 
care & debt service 

$2.00 per month 

RECYCLING & APPLIANCE COLLECTION & DISPOSAL 

CFC Appliances (freezers, air conditioners, 
refrigerators) 

$40 per appliance 

Non CFC Appliances (stoves, dishwashers, 
etc.) 

$15 per appliance 

Curbside Recycling Collection (Bi-monthly 
collection on 1st & 3rd Thursday) 

$90 annually 

Disposal charge for passenger & light truck 
tires 

$2 per tire 

Disposal charge for heavy truck tires $5 per tire 

 
 
 
 
 

 

B-25



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

26 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES – Public Works Department 
SALE OF NEW & USED ROLL OUT CARTS: 

35 gallon $35 

64 gallon $45 

96 gallon $50 

Used (If available) $20 

SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION FEES 

Four-inch diameter sewer connection on an 
outfall line 

$500 

Four-inch less than 50 feet right-of-way $1,200 

Four-inch 51 feet - 60 feet right-of-way $1,500 

Four-inch 61 feet - 70 feet right-of-way $1,750 

Four-inch 71 feet - 80 feet right-of-way $2,000 

Four-inch over 80 feet right-of-way $2,000 

Four-inch - each add’l foot over 80 feet $50 

Six-inch diameter sewer connection, angle, 
and otherwise, 

$2,000 

plus an up-size charge per foot of actual sewer 
pipe installed. 

$9 

Eight-inch diameter sewer connection, angle 
and otherwise, 

$2,000 

plus an up-size charge per foot of actual sewer 
pipe installed. 

$15 

Second sewer connection in a common ditch 
shall be charged per foot. 

$10 

 

Angle sewer connection shall be charged for 
the corresponding perpendicular four-inch 
sewer connection; plus a cost per foot for the 
extra distance caused by the angle being 
used. 

$50 

Manhole 0 to 6 feet in depth $1,450 

Manhole – each add’l foot over 6 feet in depth $145 

 
The fee for sewer connections on interceptor lines shall be as approved and priced by the 
Department of Public Works – Engineering Division 

Sewer main extensions, should sewer main extension be necessary, the City will provide the 
first one hundred feet at no cost to the applicant. The applicant will provide funding for any 
extension in excess of one hundred feet. 

 

B-26



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

27 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES – Public Works Department 
Cemeteries 

Cemetery Plots & Fees 

Adult Grave (Plot fees include $125 for 
Perpetual Care) 

$825 

Child Grave (Plot fees include $125 for 
Perpetual Care) 

$325 

Perpetual Care not previously paid $125 

Transfer of Ownership $100 

Permit for Markers & Monuments $100 

Vault Permit Fee $300 

Cemetery Service Fees 

Regular Charges 

Adult Grave Opening and Closing $775 

Child Grave Opening & Closing $400 

Mausoleum $425 

Cremated Body Service $425 

Less than 24 Hour Notice Penalty $100 

Equipment Fee 

Single Axle $50 

Double Axle $100 

Overtime Charges 

Adult Grave Opening and Closing $925 

Child Grave Opening and Closing $500 

Mausoleum $510 

Cremated Body Service $510 

 
Child graves are four feet or less. Regular charges are for funerals conducted between the 
hours of 8:00 a.m. and 3:30 p.m., Monday through Friday. Includes disinterment, re-interment, 
and indigent burials. 
 
Limited to one tent, twelve chairs, one artificial grass, and one lowering device, if needed. 
Includes burial and memorial set-ups. 
 
Overtime charges are for funerals conducted on Saturdays, Sundays, holidays, and between 
3:30 p.m. and 6:00 p.m. on Monday through Friday. Indigent burials are available during regular 
hours only.  

B-27



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

28 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES – Real Estate  
Real Estate Land Book $250 
Delinquent Real Estate Tax File $60 

 

FEES – Transportation Department  
Airport 

80’ x 80’ Corporate Hangar $1,015 

80’ x 80’ Corporate Hangar (shared use) $400 

65’ x 60’ Corporate Hangar $715 

55’ x 51’ Clear Span Hangar $275 

T-Hangars (new units) $150 

T-Hangars (bi-fold doors) $150 

T-Hangars (older units) $150 

Tie-downs $40 

CLOSED RUNWAY RENTAL FEE 

Non-aviation related per day $400 

Aviation related per day $250 

 
AIRPORT CONFERENCE ROOM RENTAL FEES  

2 hour minimum $50 

Per add’l hour up to 5 hours $25 

5 hours or more $125 

Food & Beverage Clean up Fee $25 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

B-28



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

29 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES – Transportation Department  
Mass Transit 

Fixed route base fare: $1.00 

-One child 12 years or younger 

With paying adult 

Each add’l child regardless of age 

Free 

$1.00 

Fixed Route Half Fare  

-persons with disabilities or 60 years and 
above 

50¢ 

-half fare discount service period 6AM-NOON 

Handivan Fare: $2.00 

One child 12 years or younger  

-traveling with paying adult ONE CHILD FREE 

-each additional child regardless of age $2.00 

Reserve-a-ride Fare: $4.00 

Children 12 years or younger  

-traveling with paying adult Up to two children free 

-each add’l child $4.00 

Students with a valid I.D. Card $2.00 

  

B-29



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

30 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES – Utilities Department  
Returned Check/Draft Charge                       50.00  

Service Initiation Fee (electric, gas and/or water)                         40.00  
    (location w/inactive services)   
Service Transfer Fee                          10.00  

     (location w/active services)   
Billing Analysis Charge                         10.00  

Delinquent Payment  Fee                         50.00  

Unauthorized Meter Operation                        150.00  
          (water, gas and/or electric)   
Removal of Unauthorized Meter                       150.00  
          (water, gas and/or electric)   
Field Investigation                         60.00  

          (water, gas and/or electric)   

Meter Replacement                       175.00  

          (water, gas and/or electric)   
Disconnect Electric Service at Pole - Nonpay                       150.00  

Reconnect Electric Service at Pole - Nonpay                       150.00  

Electric Service Restoration Fee - Nonpay                         50.00  

Electric Service Call                         30.00  

Electric Service Call - After Hours                         60.00  

Turn On Electric Service - Seasonal                         60.00  

Turn Off Electric Service - Seasonal                         60.00  

Conversion from Overhead to Underground                       150.00  

Temporary Charges 
  

          Underground Construction                         65.00  

          Overhead Construction                       100.00  

 
 
 
 
 

B-30



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

31 | P a g e  
 
 

FEES – Utilities Department  
Thermocouple Installation  service call + materials  

Thermocouple Installation - After Hours  service call + materials  

Install 3/4 Inch Flexible Connection  service call + materials  

Install 3/8 Inch Flexible Connection  service call + materials  

Lighting Pilot                         30.00  

Lighting Pilot - After Hours                         60.00  

Turn On Gas Meter-Seasonal                         30.00  

Turn On Gas Meter-Seasonal - After Hours                         60.00  

Gas Service Call                         30.00  

Gas Service Call-After Hours                         60.00  

Gas Service Restoration - Nonpay                         50.00  

Turn On and Off  Water Seasonal                           30.00  

          Commercial                         60.00  

Water Service Call                         30.00  

Water Service Call-After Hours                         60.00  

Water Service Restoration Fee - Nonpay                         50.00  

Water Tap 3/4 inch                    1,500.00  

Water Tap - all other sizes as determined  

Water Bacteria Test                         35.00  

Telecommunication CPE Fee                           8.80  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

B-31



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

32 | P a g e  
 
 

INDEX 

A 

Aircraft, 3 
Airport, 28 
Airport Conference Room Rental Fees, 28 
Amusement Device Permit Fees, 11 
Annual Maintenance Fees, 24 

B 

Bank Franchise Tax, 4 
Building Permit Fees, 8 
Business & Professional License, 4 
Business License, 6 

C 

Carrington Pavilion Facility Fees, 16 
Cemetery Plots & Fees, 27 
Cemetery Service Fees, 27 
City Treasurer, 6 
Closed Runway Rental Fee, 28 
Community Development, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11 
Community Facility Fees, 15 
Compliance Inspections, 12 
Compost Use Fees, 25 
Contractors, 4 
Copies And Printing, 19 

D 

Dog & Kennel License Tax, 6 

E 

Electric And Natural Gas Utility Consumer Tax, 5 
Electrical Permit Fees, 10 
Engineering Division, 20 
Equipment Rentals, 18 
Excavation Permit, 20 

F 

False Alarms, 13 
Fax, 19 
Fire Department, 12 

I 

Impoundment Of Dog, 6 
Index, 32 
Inspections Division, 6 
Inspections Fees, 7 
Interlibrary Loan, 19 

B-32



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

33 | P a g e  
 
 

L 

Land Disturbance Permit, 20 
Library Card, 19 
Lodging Tax, 3 
Lost Library Card Fee, 19 

M 

Main Street Plaza And Lawn Fees, 17 
Mass Transit, 29 
Meals Tax, 3 
Mechanical Permit Fees, 9 
Mobile Homes, 3 
Motor Vehicle License, 4 

N 

Notary Service, 19 
Nuisance Violation Fees, 20 

O 

Other Local Taxes, 4, 5 
Outdoor Athletic Facility Fees, 15 

P 

Parks & Recreation, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 
Permit For Street Closing, 20 
Permit Modification/Transfer Fees, 23 
Picnic Shelter Fees, 17 
Plan Review Fees, 7 
Plan Reviews, 13 
Plumbing Permit Fees, 9 
Programming Fee, 19 
Property Taxes, 3 
Public Works Department, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27 

R 

Real Estate, 3, 28 
Recycling & Appliance Collection & Disposal, 25 
Regular Charges, 27 
Residential Solid Waste Collection Fee, 25 
Retail, 4 
Returned Check/Draft Charge, 30 
Routine Fire Prevention Inspection, 12 

S 

Sales & Use Tax, 4 
Sanitary Sewer Connection Fees, 26 
Sanitation Division, 25 
Services, 4 
Sign Permit Fees, 6 
Storm Drainage System (Facility Permit, 21 

B-33



City of Danville, Virginia 
Tax & Fee Schedule FY 2017 

34 | P a g e  
 
 

T 

Tangible Personal Property, 3 
Transportation Department, 28, 29 

U 

Utilities Department, 30, 31 
Utility Consumption Tax, 5 

V 

Virginia Stormwater Management Program (VSMP Permit Fees), 22 

W 

Wholesale, 4 

 

B-34




